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WATER 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF VEOLIA 

WATER NEW JERSEY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF AN 

INCREASE IN RATES FOR WATER/SEWER SERVICE 

AND OTHER TARIFF CHANGES 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ORDER SUSPENDING 

INCREASES, CHANGES OR 

ALTERATIONS IN RATES FOR 

WATER SERVICE 

 

DOCKET NO. WR25120633 

 
Parties of Record: 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq., Saul Ewing LLP, on behalf of Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. 
 
BY THE BOARD: 
 
On December 16, 2025, Veolia Water New Jersey, Inc. (“Veolia” or “Company”) filed a petition 
with the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and N.J.A.C. 
14:1-5.12, seeking approval of an increase in its base water rates of approximately $38.6 million, 
or 9.82%, for services rendered on and after January 15, 2026 (“Petition”).  
 
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 
Veolia is a public utility engaged in the business of collecting, treating, and distributing water for 
retail and wholesale service and treating wastewater for approximately 275,000 customers 
located in portions of Bergen, Hudson, Hunterdon, Middlesex, Monmouth, Morris, Ocean, 
Passaic, Sussex, and Warren Counties. 
 
By the Petition, the Company indicated that it would implement its proposed rates on September 
17, 2026, on an interim basis pursuant to law, applicable regulations, and Board policy, if the 
Board has suspended the effective date of the proposed rates pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 
without having finally determined a new just and reasonable tariff prior to that date.   
 
According to the Petition, the Company’s request is largely driven by continuing increases in the 
Company’s investment in its rate base, and operating expenses, which include substantial capital 
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expenditures necessary to continue to provide safe, adequate, and proper service and to comply 
with state and federal regulations.  
 
By the Petition, Veolia seeks the Board’s review and approval of the following: 
 

a. To increase rates to produce additional revenues of approximately $38.6 million, or 
approximately 9.82% above the annual level of present rate revenues for the test year 
period ending March 31, 2026, utilizing a return on equity of 10.50%; 

b. To incorporate the roll-in of current Distribution System Improvement Charge 
Investment into current rates; 

c. To approve certain adjustments relating to the Consolidated Tax Adjustment method 
and Tax Cuts and Jobs Act; 

d. To utilize the results of a cost of service analysis as a basis of setting rates in this 
matter; 

e. To revise the Company’s tariffs to reflect the requests in the Petition; and 
f. To recover create a surcharge mechanism for the recovery of costs associated with 

per- and polyfluoroalkyl (known as PFAS) substances treatment at the Company’s 
Haworth Treatment Plant.  

 
Because the proposed revisions, if approved, will likely increase existing rates and change or alter 
existing classifications in the Petitioner’s tariff, the Board HEREBY ORDERS as follows:  

 
(1) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d), and consistent with N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12, the proposed 

revisions are suspended until May 15, 2026, unless prior to that date the Board makes a 
determination disposing of the Petition or enters an Order further suspending the proposed 
revisions;  

 
(2) The Company shall, at least ten (10) days prior to the date set for hearing on the Petition 

by the Office of Administrative Law (“OAL”), file with this Board, and with the OAL, proof 
of compliance with the notice provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.12(b) 
and (c), which notice shall include a statement that any relief found by the Board to be just 
and reasonable may be allocated by the Board to any class or classes of customers on 
any rate or schedule as the Board may determine; and  

 
(3) Veolia shall serve copies of this Order upon the OAL, the New Jersey Division of Rate 

Counsel, the clerk of each affected municipality, the clerk of the Boards of County 
Commissioners of each affected county, and, where appropriate, the executive officer of 
the affected county within its service area.  Proof of service of this Order shall be filed with 
the Board. 

 
  



This Order shall be effective on January 14, 2026. 

DATED: January 14, 2026 

R. Z N CHRISTODOULOU 
COMMISSIONER 

ATTEST: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY 1hat the wllllln 
document Is a true copy <R tM o,lglnal 
In the files of the Board of Public tftmtles. 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
Veolia Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
 
Stacey Gress 
Senior Director – Regulatory Business 
stacey.gress@veolia.com 
 
Elda Gil 
Director – Regulatory Business 
elda.gil@veolia.com 
 
Maryann Hatch 
Vice President, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
maryanne.hatch@veolia.com 
 
Katherine Arp 
Manager, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
klatherine.arp@veolia.com 
 
Lino Bucci 
Senior Regulatory Specialist 
lino.bucci@veolia.com 
 
Alan Weland 
Regional President 
alan.weland@veolia.com 
 
Bryan Gonzalez, Esq. 
Senior Utility Counsel 
bryant.gonzalez@veolia.com 
 
Debra Visconti 
Regulatory Coordinator 
debra.visconti@veolia.com 
 
Antonio A. Vicente, P.E.  
Director of Engineering 
200 Lake Shore Drive 
Haworth, NJ 07641 
antonio.vicente@veolia.com 
 
Saul Ewing LLP 
 
Stephen B, Genzer, Esq,  
One Riverfront Plaza, 15th Floor 
1037 Raymond Blvd, 
Newark, NJ 07102 
stephen.genzer@saul.com 
 
Shane P. Simon, Esq. 
Centre Square West 
1735 Market Street, #3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
shane.simon@saul.com 

Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
 
Department of Law and Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG, Assistant Section Chief 
pamela.owen@law,njoag.gov 
 
Meliha Arnautovic, DAG 
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 
 
Jack Ventura, DAG 
jack.ventura@law.njoag.gov 
 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Sherri L. Lewis, Board Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Office of General Counsel 
 
Ava-Marie Madeam, General Counsel 
avamarie.madeam@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Elspeth Fairman Hans, Deputy General Counsel 
elspeth.hans@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kit Burnette, Associate Counsel 
kit.burnette@bpu.nj.gov   
 
Division of Reliability and Security 
 
Frank Gaffney, Director 
francis.gaffney@bpu.nj.gov 
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NJBPU, cont’d 
 
Division of Revenue and Rates 
 
Debra Leonardi 
debra.leonardi@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Robert Aaron 
robert.aaron@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Justin Cederberg 
justin.cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Anthony DeAnni 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jacqueline Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nicholas Gorglione 
nicholas.gorglione@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kofi Ocansey 
kofi.ocansey@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrew Tuzzo 
andrew.tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Dari Urban 
dari.urban@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Laila Razick 
laila.razick@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Engineering 
 
Dean Taklif, Director 
dean.taklif@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Masiello, Deputy Director 
john.masiello@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Christopher Oprysk 
Christopher.oprysk@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Nisa Rizvi 
nisa.rizvi@bpu.nj.gov 

NJBPU, cont’d 
 
Office of the Chief Economist 
 
Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jackie O'Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Farhana Rahman 
farhana.rahman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Peter Taunov 
peter.taunov@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Customer Assistance 
 
Richard Lambert, Director 
richard.lambert@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Maureen Clerc 
maureen.clerc@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Anthony Visco 
anthony.visco@bpu.nj.gov 
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